



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10276/2025 & CM APPL. 42684/2025

MADHUMITA PAUL CHOUDHARY & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mankn Deep Singh, Ms.
Meenakshi Tyagi, Advocates along
with petitioner in person
(M:9891911118)

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MCD OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Bharat Malhotra, Advocate for
MCD

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
10.09.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the respondents-Municipal Corporation of Delhi ("MCD"), submits that a Status Report on their behalf has been filed today.
2. Let steps be taken to have the same placed on record.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that he may be granted time to peruse the same, and file a response thereto.
4. Let the needful be done before the next date of hearing.
5. It is clarified that the order of this Court wherein it is stated that no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioners shall mean that no action for demolition or re-sealing, shall be taken against the property of the petitioner.
6. Interim order to continue.



7. Re-notify on 12th November, 2025.

SEPTEMBER 10, 2025/au

MINI PUSHKARNA, J